Χ

SHIPYARD ASSOCIATES, L.P.,

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

: APPELLATE DIVISION

: Docket No. A4504-14T3

Plaintiff/Respondent,

: Civil Action

:

-vs.-

: On Appeal From:

: Law Division, Hudson County : Docket No. HUD-L-4157-12

HOBOKEN PLANNING BOARD, and HUDSON TEA BUILDINGS

HUDSON TEA BUILDINGS CONDOMIUM ASSOCIATION,

: Sat Below:

: Hon. Nesle A. Rodriguez, J.S.C.

Defendants/Appellants.

: X.

APPELLATE BRIEF OF AMICUS FUND FOR A BETTER WATERFRONT

Renée Steinhagen, Esq.
Attorney ID #038691989
NEW JERSEY APPLESEED PILC
744 Broad Street, Rm. 1525
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 735-0523

Attorney for Amicus Fund for a Better Waterfront

Date: February 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

·	Page
Table of Authorities	įi
FBW'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, DEFAULT APPROVAL IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY WHEN THE LOCAL PLANNING BOARD DENIES AN APPLICATION FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION IN A TIMELY MANNER	13
II. AUTOMATIC APPROVAL STATUTE IS NOT APPLICABLE WHEN APPLICATION, THOUGH DEEMED COMPLETE BY PLANNING BOARD, IS NOT IN FACT COMPLETE, AND RAISES SIGNIFICANT HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES	21
A. Record Indicates that Shipyard's Application Was Incomplete At of Date Hearing Was Scheduled	21
B. Residential Construction on Northern Pier In Lieu of Previously Planned Open and Recreational Space Negatively Impacts Public Welfare	28
III. THE COURT FAILED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, TO APPLY THE TIME OF DECISION RULE AT THE TIME IT RENDERED ITS DEFAULT APPROVAL DECISION	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Page</u>
Cases:
Allied Realty, Ltd. v. Borough of Saddle River, 221 N.J. Super. 407 (App. Div. 1987), certif. denied, 110 N.J. 304 (1988)
Amerada Hess Corp. v. Burlington County Planning Bd, 195 N.J. 616 (2008)
Cicchine v. Township of Woodbridge, 413 N.J. Super. 393 (Law Div. 2010)
D'Anna v. Planning Bd. of Washington Twp., 256 N.J. Super. 78 (App. Div. 1992)
DePetro v. Twp. of Wayne Planning Bd., 367 N.J. Super. 161 (App. Div.), certif. denied 181 N.J. 544(2004) 22
Eastampton Center, LLC v. Planning Board of the Twp. of Eastampton, 354 N.J. Super. 171 (App. Div. 2002) .12,27,30
Fallone Properties, LLC v. Bethlehem Township Planning Bd., 369 N.J. Super. 552 (App. Div. 2004) 12
<u>Kruvant v. Mayor and Council of Cedar Grove Twp.</u> , 82 <u>N.J.</u> 435 (1980)
<u>Lizak v. Faria</u> , 96 <u>N.J.</u> 482, (1984)
Manalapan Holding Co. v. Planning Bd. of the Twp. of Hamilton, 92 N.J. 466 (1983), rev'g 184 N.J.Super. 99 (App. Div. 1982)
Precision Industrial Design Co. v. Beckwith, 185 N.J. Super. 9 (App. Div. 1982)
Price v. Himeji, LLC., 214 N.J. 263 (2013)
South Plainfield Properties, L.P. v. Middlesex County Planning Bd., 372 N.J. 410, (App. Div. 2004) 31
Tanenbaum v. Wall Bd. of Adjustment, 407 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2009)

(Law Div. 1998), aff'd o.b. 321 N.J. Super. 216 (App. Div. 1999)
Statutes, Ordinances and Regulations:
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-10.3
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-10.4
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:55D-10.5
<u>N.J.S.A</u> . 40:55D-12
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-22(a)
<u>N.J.S.A</u> . 40:55D-46
<u>N.J.S.A</u> . 40:55D-60(c)
<u>N.J.S.A</u> . 40:55D-61
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70b
N.J. COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT RULES, N.J.A.C. 7:7-9.18(b) 11
Hoboken Ord. \$44-106
Hoboken Ord. §44-107
Hoboken Ord. §196-6B
Hoboken Ord. \$196.27.1
Hoboken Ord. §196-26
Hoboken Ord. \$196-26(B)
Hoboken Ord. §196-26(B)(5)
Hoboken Ord. \$196-26E
Hoboken Ord. Z-263 and Z-264)

Other Authorities:

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning & Land Use Administration	
(GANN, 2015) §42-3.1 at 896	L2
Flood Hazard Risk and Compliance Concerning Developments on Piers and Platforms, City of Hoboken, Hudson County, NJ 2	28
Hine, R., "Gov. Christie vetoes bill risking flood insurance eligibility for Hudson River municipalities," (August 20, 2013)	29
Hine, R., "Monarch Towers now in FEMA's Coastal High Hazard Zone," (February 9, 2013)	29
Hine, R., "Politics trumps public safety as NJ Assembly Committee ignores testimony on A3933," (June 11, 2013) 2	29
Hine, R., "12-Point Plan in preparation for the Next Sandy" (November 20, 2012)	30
Mayor Zimmer's memorandum to the City Council, dated September 12, 2013	35
